resulting from the shareholding in EDPR APAC companies. EDPR is also exposed to Polish Zloty, Romanian Leu, Brazilian Real,

British Pound, Canadian Dollar, Colombian Peso, Hungarian Forint and a marginal fiscal exposure to MXN due to Mexican assets

and relatively small exposure to other southeast Asian currencies.

To hedge the risk originated with net investment in EDPR NA, EDP Renováveis uses financial debt expressed in USD and also

entered into cross currency interest rate swaps (CIRS) USD/EUR with EDP - Energias de Portugal, S.A. Following the same

strategy adopted to hedge the net investments in USA, EDP Renováveis has also entered into CIRS in BRL/EUR, GBP/EUR,

CAD/EUR and in COP/EUR to hedge the investments in Brazil, United Kingdom, Canada and Colombia, respectively, where

exposures are sizable for hedging (see note 37).

Sensitivity analysis - Foreign exchange rate

As a consequence, a depreciation/appreciation of 10% in the most significant foreign currency exchange rate, with reference to

30 June 2023 and 2022, would originate an increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement and equity before

taxes, as follows:

 30 JUN 2023

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

 +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD/EUR 16,707 -20,420 -48,569 59,362

BRL/EUR 19 -23 -24,053 29,398

SGD/EUR 2,139 -2,164 -12,483 15,257

 18,865 -23,057 -85,105 104,018

 30 JUN 2022

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

 +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD/EUR 15,404 -18,827 -157,646 192,678

RON/EUR 23 -28 -8,879 10,852

BRL/EUR 97 -119 -21 26

SGD/EUR 47 -58 -60,952 74,497

 15,571 -19,032 -227,498 278,053

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

 Interim Report 1H23   Condensed consolidated interim financial statements 016

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s operating cash flows are substantially independent from the fluctuation in interest-rate markets.

The purpose of the interest-rate risk management strategy is to reduce the exposure of debt cash flows to market fluctuations. As

such, whenever considered necessary and in accordance to the Group's policy, interest-rate financial instruments are contracted

[…]

EDP Group undertakes sensitivity analyses of the fair value of financial instruments to interest-rate fluctuations or upcoming cash

flows.

About 88% of EDP Renováveis Group financial debt bear interest at fixed rates, considering operations of hedge accounting with

financial instruments.

Additionally, during the fiscal year 2022, EDPR executed interest rate pre-hedges of its future intercompany loans refinancing

needs with EDP, both in EUR and USD, aiming to lock-in future interest rates levels given the scenario of high volatility and

uncertainty.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

EDPR/EDP Group’s Financial Departments are responsible for managing the interest rate risk associated to activities developed

by the Group, contracting derivative financial instruments to mitigate this risk.

Based on the EDPR Group debt portfolio and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge associated interest rate

risk, as well as on the shareholder loans received by EDP Renováveis, a change of 100 basis points in the interest rates with

reference to 30 June 2023 and 2022 would increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement and equity before

taxes, as follows:

 30 JUN 2023

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

THOUSAND EUROS  +100 BPS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 33,376 -8,507

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -18,543 18,543 - -

 -18,543 -18,543 33,376 -8,507

 31 DEC 2022

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

THOUSAND EUROS +100 BPS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 35,830 -7,560

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -9,580 9,580 - -

 -9,580 9,580 35,830 -7,560

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely foreign exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Counter-party credit-rate risk management in financial transactions

The EDP Renováveis Group counter-party risk exposure in financial and non-financial transactions is managed by an analysis of

technical capacity, competitiveness and probability of default of the counter-party. EDP Renováveis has defined a counter-party

risk policy inspired in Basel III, which is implemented across all departments in all geographies. EDP Renováveis Group is mainly

exposed to counter-party risk in financial derivatives transactions in energy sales (electricity and Environmental Attributes such